"IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
i FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
GREENBELT DIVISION

t\

,COSTAR REALTY INT ORMATION and
‘_COSTAR GROUP INO,, '

Plainiffs, Civil Action No. PIM 06 CV 0655

V.

ATKINSON-HUNT et aI

- Defendants

STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT AND
PERMANENT INJUN CTION AGAINST DEFENDANTS ATKINSON-
HUNT AND RESOURCE REALTY OF SOUTHERN NEW JERSEY AND

[PROPOSED] ORDER

¥

Plaintiffs CoStar Realtyiinfonnatmn Inc. and CoStar Group, Inc. (col-lectively,

- “CoStar”), Defendant Laser Marketmg, Inc. d/b/a Atkinson Hunt (“Atkinson Hunt”), and

Defeudant Resource Realty Qf Southern New Jersey (“Resource Realty™), hereby stlpulate as
~ follows: " :

A On March 13, 2006, CoStar filed this Action (the “Action”) asserting claims for
' (_1)'Breach of Contract By Defclldanté_, (2) Fraud by Dcfendanté, (3) Unauthorized A-ccess toa )
- Protected Cornpﬁter by Atkinson Hu.n!f under the Cdmputer Fraud & Abuse Act ‘by Atkinson
| Hunt, (4) Tortious interference with contract and prospectwe business relailonshlp by Atkmson

' Hunt, and (5) Violation of New Jersey State Code Section 2A:38A-3 by Aiklnson Hunt.

| o Defenda.uts answered and denied CoStar’s aﬂegatmns.

B. The claims asserted by CO,‘S_tar in this Action are alléged to have: arisén_‘out of the

unauthorized access and use of CoStar’s proprietary subscription-only commercial real estate
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informati;)n'serviccs. In particl‘_ll-ar,‘this lawsuit arises out of thc fbi'lo“fing facts allaged_by,
CoStar:' |

1. . Authorized access to CoStar’g subscription information services is"ii_mitéd to
those users.who gain acéess pu?Suani to 1-writl:em' license agrceinent (the “Liéenée Ag;eement”j

bctWecn the business they work for and CoStar. The Libeqse Agreement, among other terms and

- condifions, identifies a specified number of designated licensed users (“Authorized Users™), who

work for the subscriber.

2. Once a business executes a license agreement with CoStar, each of its Authorized

“Users is provided vﬁth a user identification, password and, if applicable, electronic key token

(couectively, “-Passcodeé”); Wlliéll allows the uéer Iu.tgfnet-.basedl access td CoStar’s sﬁbScription
iﬁformat_iol_l services wi;thin the terms of the user’s specific license. An Authorized User must”
input a Va.i-id passcode at t.he.“Subscriber Login” Area (now referred to as tﬁe “Customer Login
Area”) to ggin authorized access to CoStar’s restriéted access hlforniatior_l sérvices for which

they are licensed. The Subscriber Login Area contains prominent notices advising the user that

. login and use of the service is subject to CoStar’s terms of use (“Terms of Use™).

s

3. Atkinson Hunt, a firm that provides marketing leads, has nevefﬂbeen a licensed

~ CoStar subscriber. In the summer of 2004, Atkinson Hunt expressed interest in a possible

Iicensg on a test-period basis, but CoStar de;cided it was not cdmfortable licenéing its proprietary ;
services fo Atkinsoﬁ_Hmlt ona t@St—period basis,. and chosé‘ not to do business with the ﬁrm ' |
4. . | Lﬁtef in the summer of 2004, Resource Realty, a ﬂle11-exi§t111g,Co Star subscriber,
uﬁgraded the servi,céé it ‘réc‘;eive&from CoStar. Resourcé Realty clainis that .thle w./ers'ioﬁ of the
contract signed by R_csourbe Rcahy listed David 'Atkinsopas a user and ﬁthhe.;-ciaims that '.

CoStar'retumed that license to Resource Realty with David Atkinson’s name dclet'ec-!,'did not




bfing the change to Resc)ﬁrcc Really’.s atten.tion,-.and-Resource Reélty claims it was not ﬁware of
the change to that 1i6611_si11g agreement. Follbw_ing the ﬁp grade,r Resource Realty provided David
Atkinson with ﬂle CoStar Passcodes ass_igned to énotherl approved user of Resourcé Realty, a
| pérson uéin'g the name Lawrgnéé Wilson. Atkinson Hunt. claims it was not awarc»ﬂ;at David
, Atldmon’s name had been deleted by CoStar. o
5. Over thé next few months, the CoStar Pa&scodes'assigned to a person usi;lg the
B name Lawrence Wilson were uéed repeatedly by one O.r more reﬁresentaﬁves of Atkinson Hunt,
from the offices of Atkinson Hunt, to download éigrﬁﬁcant portions of the proprietary CoStar
setvices liceﬁsec_l to Resource Realty for inclusion within one or mo;e internal databéses and for -
.use in connection with Atkinson Hunt’s Business. Once CoStar became suspicious, _CdStar
engaéed in communications with Resource Réalty; Whicli did not inform CéStar aboﬁt who had
really been using its propriefarj services éﬁd for what purposés. Upon learning of CoStar"s
. concgrﬁ, Resource Realty requested that CoStar turn off the access key of the person ulsing the -
Vnarln_e Lawrence Wilson.

6. lSharing of CoStarPasscodes’ié stfictly_prohibited by the online Terms of Use as
well as the written License Agreement, including the license agreement entered into beﬁvecn
CoSfaf and Reséﬁrcc Réalty of Sogthem New Jersey. The same is frue with respect to |
doWnloa_ding éoﬁténtfrom the CoStar service into an internal database, and éublicensing access
to the scrviée to third parties. As a result, unable to resolve this dispute with the Defendants,

o CoSfar filed the mstant action. '_
o 7. | .Before,anéwering, Defendants each filed motions to dismiss and/or transfer this
Actidn, w.)vhi;h this Court rejected and denied. CoSta_I and Dcfendants have now agreed to settle

‘ this Action and have entered into a formal writteﬁ Settlement Agreemerit and Mutual Release,




the terms of whic‘h iiclude that, among other things, Defen‘dants consent to the entry of a

Permanent Injunction/Consent Judgment in the form set forth below

NOW TI-IEREI' ORE, DEFENDANTS CONSENT AND AGREE THAT, Defendants,

along with each of its directors, prn1c1pals, officeis, agents, servants, employees, representatives,

successors and assigns, and all those persons or etities acting in concert or participation with

them, shall be and hereby are PERMANENTLY ENJ OINED and restrained from:

1.

Obtaining, accessing, using, reproducing, distributing, creating derivative works.

from, or displaying, whether directly or indirectly, any CoStar database service or

any portion thereof, without first obtaining written authopizaﬁ_bn from an officer

of CoStar (Defendant Resource Realty’s use pursuanf to the terms of a valid

written License Agreement will be deemed authorized I;y a CoStar officer),
provided, hownver, that defendants may continue to access, possess, and use
publicly nv’ailable (iata from sources other than CoStar, including, bnt not limited
tn, First Alnérican Real Estate Data, InfoUSA, Dun & Bradstrect? Dunhill, Ww-3

Data, Contractors Blue Book, Superpages and Experion, even though that same

. data may also be in a CoStar database;

' Obtaining or using any Passcodes for use of any COSta..l'r database service or any -

portion thereof for any purpose, without first obtaining written authorization from

- an officer of CoStar (Defendant Resource Realty’n use pursuant to the terms of a’
~vahd written License Agrccment w111 be deemed authorlzed by a CoStar officel)

Interferlng by mtentlonally or unjusuﬁably 1nduc1ng a CoSmr licensee to breach a

contract perta.lmng to use and access of CoStar’s database service or 1nterfer1ng

by dlsparag_mg CoStar to any licensee or prospectlve licensee; and




4. | Assi_st_ing, aiding or abetting any other person or business entity in engaging in or
‘performi‘ng any of the activities referred to above.

DEFENDANTS FURTHER CONSENT AND AGREE THAT, DEFENDANTS
(@) have permanently deleted and destroyed, or within ten (IO) btlsiness daj(s will permanently
| _delete'and‘destroy,- all elements of any CoStar, database service under its control, regardless
whether in print or eieCtrenic fom including all information derived from use of any CoStar
| database service, and (b) shall collectively pay o CoStar the total sum of one-hundred thousand
dollars ($100,000), | |

The Parties irreVocably co'nsent to the continuing ju'risdtction of this Court for the
purposes of enforcing this Order and the Settlement Agreement. The Parties agree not to
_,cl-ontesticate ot ﬁie-ﬂlisjudglnent and/or any lien arising from ttlis Order or the Agreement, with. .
- any Court otber than the United States Dlstnct Court for the District of Maryland unless |
necessary to compel a party to adhere to the terms of this Order or the Agreement If a party
faﬂs to ablde by the terms of this Order or the Agreement, then a Judgrnent or lien may be
entered or domesticated Wlthm anothet jurisdiction only against the breaching party. Any breach
of this Otdet or the Agreement by one ef the Parties will not be construed as a breach of
settlement as to‘ the remaining Parties, wﬂl not e_ntitle any Party to damages or costs from a non-
breaching Party, will not negate any Party’s obhgatlons to continue to perform under this t)rder
or the Agreement, and thlS Order and the Agreements shall remain in full force and effect as to
all- non-breaching Palttes. |

-IT IS SO STIPULATED.

. By -the‘P'.arties:

COSTAR REALTY INFORMATION, INC.




Sigoed Byth - m| EMAK
Gl e GOUNSEL
Iis: ‘ | (ttle)

EU mnm Sl -(

Signed BJONATHAN COLEMAN (_prmted or typed)
GENERAL COUNSEL

o Is: L (title)

.(prinfed or typed)

" LASER MARKETING, INC. D/B/A ATKINSON HUNT

Dated:
Signed By: : (printed or typed)
Its: . (i)

RESOURCE REALTY OF SOUTHERN NEW JERSEY

Dated:

Signed By: , _ (printed or typed)
Its: - (title)
6

Drited: 7(§/ (4’“1 |



Dated:

Signed By: (prinfed or typed)
Its: (title)
COSTAR GROUP, INC.
Dated:
Signed By: ‘ (printed or typed)
Its: (title)
LASER MARKETING, /B/A ATKINSON HUNT

- /), /éépr%fé &Fped)
| Its@ﬂ, R S .

RESOURCE REALTY OF SOUTHERN NEW JERSEY

Dated:
" Signed By: (printed or typed)
Tts: (title)

Dated: 7,{2 Y70 7




Dated:

Sigliéd By:

(printed or typed)
Its: (title)
COSTAR GROUP, INC.

Dated:
Signed By: (printed or typed)
Is: (ttle |

- LASER MARKETING, INC. D/B/A ATKINSON HUNT

Dated:

Signed By: (printed or typed)
Hs: (title)

SOURCE REALTY OF SOUTHERN NEW JERSEY

Moot/ )

Datéd-: 7/,, / ’l Afﬁ)’? 7

ed Bys, ‘é—é o 2. ( Ya /(Printed or typed/

:SI .e“af)’foeenf-

(title)




ORDER

Upon the parties stipulation and for the good cause shown therein, the Court hereby

.'cntefs' this Final _Jlidgment. and Permanent .In_junbtion n fﬁvor'of Plaintiffs and perméneﬁﬂy _

enjoins and restrains Defendants along with each of its directors, principals, ofﬁcers, agents,

servants, employees, representatives, successors and assigns, and all those persons or entities.

acting in concert or participation with them as set forth above. This casc'-is terminated, however,

as a condition of the entry of this Order, the Court shall retain jurisdiction over these parties and
| this dispute for the purpose of enforcing this Ordér and the parﬁcs’ Settlement Agreement.

~ ITIS SO ORDERED.

DATED:

UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




